

# **Pinellas County**

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 22-1986A **Version**: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 8/11/2022 In control: Solid Waste

On agenda: 1/17/2023 Final action: 1/17/2023

Title: Award of bid to US Ecology Tampa, Inc. for household waste collection, transportation, and disposal

services, including hazardous chemical wastes and mobile collection events, on an as needed basis.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE\_AATF - Services Agreement for Vendor Signed, 2. AATF - Services Agreement for Vendor

Signed.pdf, 3. Bid Tabulation

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/17/2023	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved as part of the Consent Agenda	Pass

#### Subject:

Award of bid to US Ecology Tampa, Inc. for household waste collection, transportation, and disposal services, including hazardous chemical wastes and mobile collection events, on an as needed basis.

#### **Recommended Action:**

Approval of the award of bid to US Ecology Tampa, Inc. for household waste collection, transportation, and disposal services, including hazardous chemical wastes and mobile collection events, on an as needed basis.

- This contract is to procure household waste collection, transportation, and disposal services for the Solid Waste Department on an as-needed basis.
- This contract includes the collection of hazardous chemical wastes using the most environmentally responsible method available, as well as providing mobile collections events sponsored by the County.
- Contract award is in the amount of \$2,964,051.00 and the annual estimated expenditures are \$988,017.00.
- Two bids were received, with US Ecology Tampa, Inc. recommended for award as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.
- Proposed bid to replace Contract No.178-0085-B(LN) awarded to US Ecology Tampa, Inc. on February 27, 2018, expiring February 23, 2023, for 3,254,517.50. The five-year contract had an average annual expenditure of \$650,903.50.
- This new, three-year contract represents a 52% annual increase from the last contract.
  The increased in pricing is due to inflation and incinerator backlog issues. Also, the new
  agreement requires the contractor, not County employees, to run collection events which
  impacted price.
- Funding is derived from Solid Waste operating funds.

File #: 22-1986A, Version: 1

Contract No. 22-0703-B estimated annual expenditure of \$988,017.00 with a thirty-six-month expenditure not to exceed \$2,964,051.00 based on the lowest, responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications.

### Strategic Plan:

First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

- 5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public's resources
- 5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

#### **Summary:**

This contract is for household waste collection, transportation and disposal services. Services include the disposal of hazardous chemical wastes using the most environmentally responsible method available, as well as providing household mobile collections events sponsored by the County. Additionally, US Ecology Tampa, Inc. will provide business collection events at the County's collection center located at the Solid Waste facility.

#### **Background Information:**

On August 26, 2022, the Purchasing and Risk Management Division, on behalf of Pinellas County Solid Waste, released an invitation to bid to establish a contract for household waste collection, transportation, and disposal services for the Solid Waste Department on an as-needed basis.

Two bids were received, with US Ecology Tampa, Inc. recommended for award as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

# **Fiscal Impact:**

Estimated average annual expenditure \$ 988,017.00

Estimate thirty-six (36) month expenditure not to exceed \$2,964,051.00

Funding is derived from Solid Waste Operating funds.

## **Staff Member Responsible:**

Paul Sacco, Director, Solid Waste Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

#### Partners:

N/A

#### Attachments:

Services Agreement Tabulation